
JUL-28-1992 10:20 f r o m  EPA OAR OAQPS ESOD 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION A G E N C Y
Office of Air Quarrly Planningand S t a n d a r d s

Research T r i a n g l e P a r k North C a r o l i n a 27711

Honorable Howard Coble 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. c. 20515 

Dear Mr. Coble: 

Th i s is in response to your Marci'l 17, l99ll latter to 

;:,02 

Hr. William~. Reilly, Administrator, u. s. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), requesting a clarifi9at1on on tne 
applicability of· the asbestos national emission standard for 
hazardous air pollutants (NESHAP) (40 CFR Section 61, Subpart M) 
to t h e '' in tent ional1 burning of buildings. 

Under the a s b e s t o s N E S H A P the intentional burning of a 
building is considered a ''damoli tion" as defined in Section 
61.141. The asbestos NE:SHAP appHAI!I to tha d8111oli-:ion of 
facilities where the amo~nt of asbestos-containinq material (ACM) 
is greater th~n or equal to eo linear metars on pipes or 15 
square meters on other facility components (i6l.l41), The 
detinition of ~ "facility" includes "any institutional, 
commercial, public, industrial or residential stJ:'\Icture" 
(§6l.l4l). Residenti~l st~~eturee with tour or fewer dwallin9 
units are exempt from the NESHAP. When a structure is beinq 
intentionally burned dow~ for the purpoGG of ~ fire trainin9, 
that gtructure is beinq used for institutional purposes, and is 
therefore considered an insti t'Jtiond builclinq. 

When tile amount o! ACM ln tho buildinq ie laGs than the 
threshol~ amounts discussed above, the asbestoa NESHAP only 
requires the following: ( ~) tn~t an inspection cf the buildj,nq 
be conducted and; (2) that the owner or operator notify IPA or 
the deleqated authority ot tne demolitivn at least 10 d~ys in 
advance of commencing the demolition operation. 

we do not believe that the requirement to conduct an 
inspection is a new requirement. Altnouqh tnia inspuvtion 
requirement is explicitly stated for the !irat time in the 
November 1990 revisions to the aabeatos NESHAP, it was always an 
implicit requirement which was neoeaaary to determine the amount 
of asbestos in a facility. The EPA doaa not require that ~he 
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in•pection be conducted by an accredited inspec~ot. wnere ~ fire 
trun1ng is being conducted, the inspection can be performed by a 
member of the fire cepa1·t"'"'"L. tt is l1l<ely that the flre 
~apartment will conduct, for safety purposes, an inspection of 
<:.he buildiwa <Nh.i.c.;li they im:ena to ourn. Durinq that inspection, 
the fire department can also inspect for material which may 
..::ont(t.l.ll d~;Lestos. It 1.S not necessary for fire departments ~o 
?ay for e:wi ronmental audits by accredited inspectors. 

In conclusion, I do not oelieve that the inspection 
requirement in the as~estos NESHAP will impose any additional 
economic b•Jrden on f ira dapartr.~~nts wishiTiq to conduct a ! ire 
traininq. If you nave any additional questions, please contact 
Scott Throwe at (703)308-8?99. 

! appreciate the opportunity to be of service i::o you, and 
trust this information will be helpful to you. 

. ~h~ . Seitz 
· 0 otor 

Of ce of Ai Quality Planninq 
and Standards 

' . 




